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CHAP. 120 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are 
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the 
purposes of this Act. 

1986-87 

LEGISLATURE 

Municipal Land Bank Study 
Committee 

All Other 

Effective July 16, 1986. 

CHAPTER 120 
H.P. 1560 - L.O. 2199 

AN ACT to Estabiish the Workers' 
Compensation Reinsurance Study Commission. 

$3,200 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. Commission established. There is estab­
lished the Workers' Compensation Reinsurance Study 
Commission. The 5 members of the commission shall be 
appointed jointly by the President of the Senate and 
the Speaker of the House of Representatives as fol­
lows: On~ member shall be an employer; one member 
shall be an employee; one member shall represent in­
surers; one member shall represent self-insurers; and 
one member shall represent the public. Members shall 
receive compensation for per diem and expenses. 

Sec. 2. Scope of study. The conmission shall 
identify and enumerate workers' compensation issues 
relating to the availability and affordability of re­
insurance or excess coverage to insurers, 
self-insurers and group self-insurers. The st~dy 
shall include whativer examination of the reinsurance 
industry, including its policies, practices and regu­
lations, as may be deemed necessary by the commis­
sion. The commission shall make its report and rec­
ommendations, including any necessary legislation, to 
the Second Regular Session of the 113th Legislature. 

Sec. 3. Staff assistance. The commission shall 
have such staff assistance provided by legislative 
staff as is necessary and may contract for addi:ional 
technical assistance. 
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Sec. 4. Appropriation. The following funds are 
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the 
purposes bf this Act. 

Workers ' Compensation 
Reinsurance Study Commission 

Funds to be used for 
contracting techni-
cal staff services. 

Effective July 16. 1986. 

CHAPTER 121 

H.P. 1617 - L.D. 2288 

1986-87 

$7,500 

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue 
in the'Amount of $12,000,000 for Sewer 

Treatment Facilities. 

Preamble. Two thirds of both Houses of the Leg­
islature deeming it necessary in accordance with the 
Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 14, to au­
thorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State 
of Maine to provide funds for sewer treatment facili­
ties. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. Authorization of bonds to provide for 
sewer treatment facilities and storage of road salt 
and sand. The Treasurer of State is authorized, un­
der the direction of the Governor, to issue from time 
to time registered bonds in the name and behalf of 
the State to an amount not exceeding $12,000,000, for 
the purpose of raising funds to provide for sewer 
treatment facilities and storage of road salt and 
sand as authorized by section 6. The bonds shall be 
deemed a pledge of the full faith and credit of the 
State. The bonds shall not run for a longer period 
than 15 years from the date of the original issue of 
the bonds. Any issuance of bonds may contain a call 
feature at the discretion of the Treasurer of State 
with the approval of the Governor. 

Sec. 2. Records of bonds issued to be 
the State Auditor and Treasurer of State. 

kept by 
The State 


